



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TREY M. MILLER, :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Below, :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. : No.: 241, 2018
 :
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below, :
 Appellee. :

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware to the Supreme Court of Delaware

APPELLANT’S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

John S. Malik, Esquire, ID 2320
The Law Office of John S. Malik
100 East 14th Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
302-427-2247
jmalik@malik-law.com
Attorney for Appellant Trey M.
Miller

A. Dale Bowers, Esq., ID 3932
Michael B. Galbraith, Esq., ID 4860
Law Office of A. Dale Bowers, P.A.
203 North Maryland Avenue
Wilmington, Delaware 19804
302-691-3786
dale@bowerslegal.com
Attorneys for Appellant Trey M.
Miller

Dated: August 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	13
I. DEFENDANT TREY MILLER’S SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED AND HIS CASE REMANDED FOR RE-SENTENCING SINCE THE COURT HAD A CLOSED MIND WHEN SENTENCING TREY MILLER AND THE SENTENCE APPEARS TO BE THE RESULT OF JUDICIAL VINDICTIVENESS.	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
1. Whether the lack of consideration of the nature of the offenses, character of Trey Miller or any mitigating factors during the violation of probation proceedings by the lower Court warrant finding Trey Miller’s sentence was the result of a closed mind and judicial vindictiveness or bias?	13
B. Standard and Scope of Review.	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
1. The lack of review of the actual violations of probation or the evidence presented by the parties during the sentencing hearing when imposing Trey Miller’s sentence for violating his probation reveals a judicially “closed mind.”	15
2. There is evidence of judicial vindictiveness on this record.....	17
CONCLUSION	21
SENTENCING ORDER DATED MARCH 6, 2018	EXHIBIT “A”
SENTENCING HEARING TRANSCRIPT DATED MARCH 6, 2018	EXHIBIT “B”

ORDER DENYING
MOTION FOR SENTENCE MODIFICATION..... EXHIBIT “C”

TABLE OF CASES

Cases

<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 409, 412 (Del. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Osburn v. State</i> , 224 A.2d 52 (Del. 1966)	15, 17
<i>Siple v. State</i> , 701 A.2d 79 (Del. 1997)	17
<i>Tramill v. State</i> , 425 A.2d 142, 145 (Del 1980)	14, 18, 19

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 512	1
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 824	1
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 825	1
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 831	1
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 841	1
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 841A	1

Other Authorities

Delaware Sentencing Accountability Commission, (SENTAC), Bench Book at 156 (2018).....	15
